



Annual Account 2018

EUROPÄISCHES ZENTRUM FÜR PRESSE- UND MEDIENFREIHEIT, SCE mit beschränkter Haftung, Leipzig

Bilanz zum 31.Dezember 2018

<u>AKTIVA</u>			<u>PASSIVA</u>		
	<u>31.12.2018</u>	<u>31.12.2017</u>		<u>31.12.2018</u>	<u>31.12.2017</u>
	EUR	EUR		EUR	EUR
A: Ausstehende Einlagen	400,00	800,00	A: Eigenkapital:		
			Geschäftsguthaben		
B: Umlaufvermögen:			Grundkapital (gezahlt 09.10.15)	30.000,00	30.000,00
Sonstige Vermögensgegenstände	7.031,00	31.957,94	weitere Geschäftsguthaben	3.800,00	3.800,00
Kassenbestand, Guthaben bei			Bilanzverlust	-	598,77
Kreditinstituten	146.041,50	243.423,29			
C: Rechnungsabgrenzungsposten	137,11	-	B: Rückstellungen:		
			sonstige Rückstellungen	3.800,00	3.750,00
			C: Verbindlichkeiten:		
			sonstige Verbindlichkeiten	16.608,38	184.342,32
			D: Rechnungsabgrenzungsposten	100.000,00	55.000,00
	<u>153.609,61</u>	<u>276.181,23</u>		<u>153.609,61</u>	<u>276.181,23</u>

Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für die Zeit vom 1. Januar bis 31. Dezember 2018

	<u>1.1.-31.12.2018</u>	<u>1.1.-</u>
	EUR	EUR
1. Erhaltene nicht steuerbare Zuschüsse		
Zuschüsse der EU	1.018.453,17	464.677,66
Zuschüsse von öffentlichen Fördern	123.600,33	115.000,00
Sonstige Zuschüsse	92.955,70	153.973,56
Zuwendungen Dritter	3.200,00	3.070,00
Erlöse eigene Aktivitäten	500,00	1.600,00
2. Personalaufwand:		
a. Gehälter	252.122,20	211.878,97
b. Freiberufliche Mitarbeiter	12.134,80	19.230,00
c. soziale Abgaben	124.068,67	43.298,53
3. Aufwendungen für Projekte		
a. EU Grant		
Anteile Projektpartner	597.790,90	325.077,18
Projekte	100.656,96	70.116,85
Mitgliederverwaltung und Gremien	6.533,56	10.147,26
b. Auswärtiges Amt		
Anteile Projektpartner	54.056,60	-
Projekte	11.627,50	-
c. Andere Projekte	6.570,57	24.622,62
4. sonstige betriebliche Aufwendungen	73.035,12	34.586,10
5. Jahresüberschuss / Jahresfehlbetrag.	112,32	- 636,29
6. Vortrag aus dem Vorjahr	-	74,80
7. Bilanzgewinn / Bilanzverlust	<u>- 598,77</u>	<u>- 711,09</u>

Leipzig, den 18. März 2019

European Centre for Press and Media Freedom, SCE, Limited Liability, Leipzig

Balance sheet at December 31, 2018

<u>Assets</u>	<u>31.12.2018</u>	<u>31.12.2017</u>	<u>Liabilities</u>	<u>31.12.2018</u>	<u>31.12.2017</u>
	EUR	EUR		EUR	EUR
A: Subscribed capital unpaid	400,00	800,00	A: Shareholders' equity:		
			Credit balance		
B: Current assets:			Registered capital (paid 09.10.15)	30.000,00	30.000,00
Other assets	7.031,00	31.957,94	Other subscribed capital	3.800,00	3.800,00
Cash at bank and in hand	146.041,50	243.423,29	Accumulated loss	-	598,77 - 711,09
C: Prepaid expenses	137,11		B: Provisions:		
			other Provisions	3.800,00	3.750,00
			C. Creditors/ Liabilities:		
			other liabilities	16.608,38	184.342,32
			D. Deferred income	100.000,00	55.000,00
	<u>153.609,61</u>	<u>276.181,23</u>		<u>153.609,61</u>	<u>276.181,23</u>

Profit and Loss Account for the Period from January 1 to Dezember 31, 2018

	<u>1.1.-31.12.2018</u>	<u>1.1.-31.12.2017</u>
	EUR	EUR
1. Received non-taxable grants		
Grants of the EU	1.018.453,17	464.677,66
Grants of public donors	123.600,33	115.000,00
Other grants	92.955,70	153.973,56
Donations of third parties	3.200,00	3.070,00
Revenues own activities	500,00	1.600,00
2. Staff costs:		
a. Wages and salaries	252.122,20	211.878,97
b. Freelance employees	12.134,80	19.230,00
c. Social security and pension expenses	124.068,67	43.298,53
3. Expenditures for projects		
a. EU Grant		
Shares projcet partner	597.790,90	325.077,18
Projects	100.656,96	70.116,85
Membermanagement and boards	6.533,56	10.147,26
b. German Federal Foreign Office		
Shares projcet partner	54.056,60	-
Projects	11.627,50	-
c. Other projects	6.570,57	24.622,62
4. Other operating charges	73.035,12	34.586,10
5. Profit or loss for the financial year	112,32	-
6. Balance carried forward	-	74,80
7. Accumulated loss	-	598,77 - 711,09

Leipzig, March 18, 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements 2018

Projects in detail

3. Expenditures for projects

a. EU Grant Projects

Konference Newsocracy	25.459,73
Journalist in Residence	18.039,24
Legal Support	11.992,80
Legal Stories	10.750,00
FFM Baltikum	8.794,88
Konference Game Changer	8.162,94
Danzig Konference Grant	8.093,95
Others <TEUR 5	9.363,42

Total **100.656,96**

Other operating charges

travel costs employees	20.508,98
Rent	10.855,00
Legal- and consulting costs	10.410,98
Telephone + IT	10.002,46
PR materials	4.341,74
VAT for foreign services not deductible	3.800,00
other costs + stamp	3.033,56
Training for employees	3.024,00
bank fees	2.250,80
Others < TEUR	4.807,60

73.035,12

The **other provisions** (EUR 3.800) are due to undeductable VAT related to foreign services.

The project periods are not congruent to the financial year of ECPMF. In total about TEUR 100 are deferred for projectcosts after the financial year.

There are no liabilities outside this statement.